
 

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
LICENSING AUTHORITY 

 
NOTICE OF HEARING 

A Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee will be held on 
 

Monday, 21 March 2011 at 2:00 pm 
 

in The Council Chamber, The Guildhall, Northampton  
to hear the relevant representations and notices raised in respect of the 

review of a Premises Licence. 

 

Far Cotton Working Men's 
Club, Main Road, 

Northampton, NN4 8EN 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
PROCEDURES FOR LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE HEARING 
 

• Welcome – Chairman welcomes the Applicant, Representors, Responsible 
Authorities and Interested Parties and introduces members of the sub-committee (+ 
other officers e.g. Solicitor, Licensing Officer, Meetings Services clerk etc). 

 
• Reason for Hearing – to be outlined by the Licensing Officer or the Chair. 

 
• Format of the hearing – an explanation of the format of the proceedings: 

 
1. Applicant (or his/her representative) will address the sub-committee first and put 

their case. 
 

2. The Chair leads an examination of the Applicant’s case. First, the panel may ask 
questions and then the Chair invites Responsible and Interested Parties to 
participate. Questions may only relate to the points made by the applicant. 

 
3. The Representors (and responsible and Interested Parties) then state their case.   

 
4. The Chair leads an examination of the Representor’s case. 

 
Each party will be given an equal maximum period of time in which to present their case and 
may, if given permission by the Chair, question any other party. 
 

• Summing Up 
 

o By the Representors 
o By the Applicant 

 
• Sub-committee retires – and may call for the Solicitor for advice if required. 

 
• Sub-Committee deliver their decision and reasons for their decision at the 

conclusion of the meeting IF: 
 

1. Application for conversion of existing licence 
2. Application for conversion of existing club certificate 
3. Application by holder of justices’ licence for grant of personal licence 
4. Application for conversion and variation of premises licence (including variation of 

DPS) 
5. Application for conversion and variation of club premises certificate 
6. Counter notice following police objection to temporary event notice 
7. Review of Premises Licence following Closure Order 

 
In all other cases, the Sub-committee delivers its decision and reasons for its decision within 
five working days beginning with the day on which the hearing was held. 
 
 
 
 



Agenda Item 1







































Licensing Act 2003

Club Premises Certificate CP0012
LOCAL AUTHORITY

NAME OF CLUB IN WHOSE NAME THIS CERTIFICATE IS GRANTED AND RELEVANT POSTAL ADDRESS OF CLUB

Far Cotton Working Men's Club and Institution

IF DIFFERENT FROM ABOVE THE  POSTAL ADDRESS OF CLUB PREMISES TO WHICH THE CERTIFICATE RELATES, OR IF NONE,
ORDNANCE SURVEY MAP REFERENCE OR DESCRIPTION

Main Road, Far Cotton,  Northampton, NN4 8EN. Telephone 01604 762288

WHERE THE CLUB PREMISES CERTIFICATE IS TIME LIMITED THE DATES

Not applicable

QUALIFYING CLUB ACTIVITIES AUTHORISED BY THE CERTIFICATE

a performance of a play-

an exhibition of a film-

an indoor sporting event-

a performance of live music-

any playing of recorded music-

a performance of dance-

the supply of alcohol-

the supply of alcohol-

THE TIMES THE CERTIFICATE AUTHORISES THE CARRYING OUT OF QUALIFYING CLUB ACTIVITIES

Activity (and Area if applicable) Description Time From Time To

A.  Performance of a play (Indoors)
Monday-Thursday 10:00am Midnight
Friday-Saturday 10:00am 2:00am
Sunday 10:00am Midnight
Non Standard Timings:

B.  Exhibition of films (Indoors)
Monday-Thursday 10:00am Midnight
Friday-Saturday 10:00am 2:00am
Sunday 10:00am Midnight
Non Standard Timings:

Club Details

Printed by LalPac on 01 Mar 2011 at 13:03 Page 1 of 6CP0012/3078



Licensing Act 2003

Club Premises Certificate CP0012
THE TIMES THE CERTIFICATE AUTHORISES THE CARRYING OUT OF QUALIFYING CLUB ACTIVITIES  continued ...

Activity (and Area if applicable) Description Time From Time To

C.  Indoor sporting event
Monday-Thursday 10:00am Midnight
Friday-Saturday 10:00am 2:00am
Sunday 10:00am Midnight
Non Standard Timings:

E.  Performance of live music (Indoors)
Monday-Thursday 10:00am Midnight
Friday-Saturday 10:00am 2:00am
Sunday 10:00am Midnight
Non Standard Timings:

F.  Playing of recorded music (Indoors)
Monday-Thursday 10:00am Midnight
Friday-Saturday 10:00am 2:00am
Sunday 10:00am Midnight
Non Standard Timings:

G.  Performance of dance (Indoors)
Monday-Thursday 10:00am Midnight
Friday-Saturday 10:00am 2:00am
Sunday 10:00am Midnight
Non Standard Timings:

L.  The supply of alcohol by or on behalf of a club, or to the order of, a member of the club for consumption ON and OFF the
premises

Monday-Thursday 10:00am Midnight
Friday-Saturday 10:00am 2:00am
Sunday 10:00am Midnight
Non Standard Timings:

L.  The sale by retail of alcohol by or on behalf of a club to a guest of a member of the club for consumption on the premises
where the sale takes place

Monday-Thursday 10:00am Midnight
Friday-Saturday 10:00am 2:00am
Sunday 10:00am Midnight
Non Standard Timings:

THE OPENING HOURS OF THE CLUB

Description Time From Time To

Monday-Thursday 10:00am 12:30am
Friday-Saturday 10:00am 2:30am

Printed by LalPac on 01 Mar 2011 at 13:03 Page 2 of 6CP0012/3078



Licensing Act 2003

Club Premises Certificate CP0012
THE OPENING HOURS OF THE CLUB  continued ...

Description Time From Time To

Sunday 10:00am 12:30am
Non Standard Timings:

WHERE THE CERTIFICATE AUTHORISES SUPPLIES OF ALCOHOL WHETHER THESE ARE ON AND / OR OFF SUPPLIES

- L.  The supply of alcohol by or on behalf of a club, or to the order of, a member of the club for consumption ON and OFF the
premises

- L.  The sale by retail of alcohol by or on behalf of a club to a guest of a member of the club for consumption on the premises
where the sale takes place

ANNEXES

Solicitor to the Council

Printed by LalPac on 01 Mar 2011 at 13:03 Page 3 of 6CP0012/3078




	Agenda
	1 Far Cotton Working Men's Club, Main Road, Northampton, NN4 8EN
	Far Cotton WMC letter 22 02 11
	CPC0012
	Site Plan




Minutes of the meeting


 
Licensing Sub-Committee Minutes - Monday, 21 March 2011 

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

Monday, 21 March 2011 
 
COUNCILLORS PRESENT: Councillors Woods, Wilson and Markham 
COUNCILLOR APOLOGIES   
OFFICERS: Mohammed Rahman (NBC Solicitor) 
 Phillip Bayliss (Principle Licensing Officer) 
 Steven Holder (NBC Trainee Solicitor) 
 
FOR THE APPLICANT: PC Dave Bryan (Northamptonshire Police) 
 
FOR THE REPRESENTORS: Barry Slazberg 
 Ralph Pickering 
 Paula Gale 
 Trevor Dawes 
 
 
1. FAR COTTON WORKING MEN'S CLUB, MAIN ROAD, NORTHAMPTON, NN4 8EN 

The Chair introduced the Sub-Committee and welcomed everyone to the meeting. 
 
Councillor Irene Markham made a personal declaration of interest on the grounds that 
she knew of Mr Barry Slazberg (representing the club); she had met him during 
Mayoral Duties in the past and had no other affiliation with him. 
 
Outline of the Application by the Licensing Officer. 
 
The Licensing Officer outlined the application for a review of the Club Premises Certificate in 
respect of Far Cotton Working Men’s Club.  The application was submitted by PC David 
Bryan representing Northamptonshire Police and related to an event that took place at the 
club on Friday 21 January 2011.  The application for a review was submitted on the grounds 
of one of the Licensing Objectives contained within the Licensing Act 2003; - 
 

1) The prevention of crime and disorder. 
 
The Licensing Officer then explained the procedure for the hearing. 
 
Application for the Review of the Club Premises Certificate 
 
The Applicant informed the Sub-Committee that on the 12 January 2011 Northamptonshire 
Police had received a Temporary Event Notice (TEN) from the Secretary of the Far Cotton 
WMC, Mrs Paula Gale. The event applied for was an amateur boxing club presentation, to 
be held on the 21 January 2011. 
 
A T.E.N needs to be applied for 10 clear working days before the proposed event, therefore 
the application had not been submitted on time. Checks conducted with the Borough 
Council Licensing department confirmed that they had also received a T.E.N on the same 
date and had issued a Counter Notice refusing the application. 
 
On 17 January 2011 the Applicant wrote to the Club explaining that it would be an offence to 
carry on with the proposed event and also left a message on the voicemail of the applicant.  
 



 
Licensing Sub-Committee Minutes - Monday, 21 March 2011 

On 21 January 2011 Northamptonshire Police were informed that the event was to go 
ahead. As a result of a meeting between police officers it was decided that instead of 
attending the event with the purpose of closing it down, and in light of available resources, 
an Inspector would attend and collect evidence.  
 
It subsequently came to light that Mrs Gale had changed her mobile phone number and had 
not received the message left by PC Bryan. 
 
After the event Mrs Gale was interviewed by the Police and received a caution.  The 
Applicant advised the Sub-Committee that in accepting the caution Mrs Gale had accepted 
the transgression. 
 
 
Questions to the Applicant 
 
Members asked the Applicant whether the event had been well ordered.  In response the 
Applicant said that the Inspector had made a visit at 7.55pm and that there had been no 
further need to return to the premises. 
 
Mr Slazberg acting as a representative of the Club asked the applicant if he thought it was 
reasonable to expect the Club to close down the event when the Police Inspector that had 
attended had expressed concern over possible consequences if they closed the event.  The 
applicant responded that the Police do have discretionary powers to consider what may 
have been the most appropriate response. 
 
He also asked whether a response could not have been sent faster as the letter dated 17 
January 2011 had only been received two days prior to the event.  The response was the 
letter had been sent in two working days. 
 
Representation by the Representors 
 
Mr Slazberg, acting for the Club admitted that there was an unlicensed event held on Friday 
21 January 2011, however he felt that there were mitigating circumstances that should be 
taken into account. 
 
Once the Club received the letter on the 20 January 2011, the day before the event, they felt 
that it was too late to cancel the event.  They contacted local Councillors Glynane and 
Reeve who met them at the Club that evening, the Councillors had been sympathetic and 
said they would take up the issue the following day.  It was not until the afternoon of the 
event that the Club were advised that there was nothing that could be done regarding 
obtaining a Licence for the event. 
 
Mr Slazberg stated that the Police had advised the Club that they would not have had any 
objections to the event if the correct notice had been given. 
 
The Club did not accept that the grounds for the review was the prevention of crime and 
disorder, in the opinion of the Club their only crime had been their failure to complete the 
relevant paperwork in time. 
 
Questions to the Representors 
 
In response to a question from Councillor Markham Mr Slazberg agreed that they had left it 
late to apply for the T.E.N, but said that the paperwork had been completed in December 
but that due to several circumstances Mrs Gale had not actually submitted it.  He stated that 
the Club had learnt from this and would submit any future applications as soon as their 



 
Licensing Sub-Committee Minutes - Monday, 21 March 2011 

Management Sub-Committee had agreed the event.  This was also the reason that the 
phone contact number had been incorrect as the phone number given was the one held by 
Mrs Gale at the time of completing the form but subsequently she had had a new phone at 
Christmas. 
 
In response to a question from Members it was stated that approximately 180 people had 
attended the event. 
 
Members asked whether there had been any attempt to make contact with the Borough 
Council Licensing Officers. Mrs Gale confirmed that she had visited the Guildhall on 20 
January 2011 and it had been explained to her that there wasn’t any way that the Licence 
could be issued. 
 
Members asked whether the Club had had insurance for the event. The Club 
representatives said that the Club did have public liability insurance but they had not taken 
out any additional insurance for the unlicensed event. 
 
Members asked on what basis the event had been held and were informed that the Boxing 
Club had promoted the event and the Working Men’s Club had allowed the use of the room 
without charge. 
 
Summing up by the Applicant 
 
PC Bryan commented that in bringing the application for the review the Police were not 
looking to revoke the licences from Community Associations but felt that it was important to 
send a message that unlicensed events are treated seriously.  The Police were not under an 
obligation to contact the Club when the Licence had been refused but having done so the 
Club, by going ahead with the event had been aware that it was in breach of the Licensing 
Regulations. 
 
Summing up by the Representors 
 
Mr Slazberg acknowledged that the Club had been at fault and that Club management had 
learnt important lessons from this incident.  He maintained that it would still have been too 
difficult to cancel the event at such short notice and to close the event on the night would 
have led to disorder.  He stated that the Club did have respect for the law and asked the 
Sub-Committee to take this into consideration. 
 
The Determination 
 
The Sub-Committee heard all of the representations and considered the written submissions 
with regards the application by Northamptonshire Police for a Review of the Club Premises 
Certificate of the Far Cotton Working Men’s Club. 

The Review was prompted by Police concerns relating to the Prevention of Crime & 
Disorder.  However, the Sub-Committee was also very concerned about other Licensing 
Objectives including the Protection of Children from Harm and Public Safety, in particular, 
the risk of not having the correct insurance cover for an unlicensed activity, in this case 
Boxing. 

Therefore, the Sub-Committee came to the conclusion that on a Balance of Probabilities, 
there was a risk that the Licensing Objectives have not, on this occasion, been promoted 
and upheld by the Club, in line with the legislation. 

The Sub-Committee noted the fact that this event was to encourage and support a positive 



 
Licensing Sub-Committee Minutes - Monday, 21 March 2011 

activity for local youths, which would ultimately benefit the wider community.  It was also 
noted that the Police have put forward no other objections for such an event being held at 
the Club. 

However, this had to be balanced against the fact that the clear provisions of legislation 
have not been followed, even though the offence was pointed out prior to the event taking 
place. 

The Sub-Committee therefore concluded that in order to promote and uphold the Licensing 
Objectives a sanction must be imposed, and the only viable course of action was to suspend 
the Club Premises Certificate. The Suspension would be for a period of 10 days.  This 
suspension would take effect 21 days after the service of the Decision Notice. 

All parties have the right to appeal the Sub-Committees decision to the Magistrates Courts 
within 21 days of the date of the decision. 

  
 

 
The meeting concluded at 3:35 pm 

 
 


